proceedings initiated against them vide SCN dated 
April 16, 2025, without admission or denial of the 
findings of fact and conclusions of law. 

AOL submitted Revised Settlement Terms (‘RST’) 
vide email dated June 23, 2025 wherein AOL 
proposed to offer Rs 34,57,145 (Thirty Four Lakhs 
Fifty Seven Thousand One Hundred and Forty Five 
Rupees). The same was duly accepted and AOL 
remitted the said amount. 

On receipt of settlement amount adjudication 
proceedings initiated against AOL was disposed of. 

Date of receipt of direction or order, 
including any ad-interim or interim